Fifteenth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm

AUSTRALIAN BANKNOTES

PRIVATE BANK ISSUES

4194*
The Australian Joint Stock Bank Limited, Sydney (New
South Wales), printer's proof of back on paper, black and
white, one pound, Sydney, June 27th 1893 pencilled below,
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co, Ld. London, (MVR fig.48,
type 4b). Toned, with minor discolouration, otherwise
extremely fine and very rare.

$450

4195*
The Australian Joint Stock Bank Limited, Sydney (New
South Wales), printer's proof of back on paper, black and
white, one pound, Sydney, June 23rd 1893 pencilled below,
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co, Ld. London, (MVR fig.48,
type 4b). Toned, with several dark lines, otherwise very fine
and very rare.

$450
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4196*
The Bank of Australasia, printer's proof one pound, Sydney,
central panel cut cancelled, vignettes of Hobarton on left and
Sydney on right, imprint 'Perkins Bacon & Perch London...'
(MVR 1a). Nearly extremely fine.

$750

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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4197*
The Bank of Australasia, uniface black and white printer's
proof on board, ten pounds, Geelong, 18.., imprint of
Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate,
"April 6 [18]52" added in pencil in lower margin, SPECIMEN
stamped below in Manager reserve (MVR.1b). Nearly
extremely fine with marks, very rare.

$1,100
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4198*
The Bank of Australasia, five pounds, Launceston, 13th Octr.
1868 pencilled in Manager reserve 'To this 4th May 1868’
(MVR 2). Nearly extremely fine.

$750

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink Noble Sale 38 (lot 2803)(W.Barrett
Collection), Sale 45A (lot 5199) and Downies Sale June 1995 (lot 302).



4199*
The Bank of Australasia, one pound, Sydney, 1st July 1886,
E4,119 (MVR 2c). Very good.

$4,000

Ex Spink Noble Sale 34 (lot 2753) and Sale 38 (lot 2807).
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4200*
The Bank of Australasia, one pound, Sydney 1st July 1892,
J69,489 (MVR.2c) cross cancelled in red and oval Bank
stamp upon redemption. Pin holes, good fine.

$2,500

Ex Spink Noble Sale 39 (lot 2577) and Noble Numismatics Sale (lot
2925).

4201*
The Bank of Australasia, five pounds, Sydney, 5th August
1886, No 47,538 (MVR 2c). Very good and rare.

$10,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 24A (lot 422) later Stanley Gibbons Nov 1996
(lot 46).
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4202*
The Bank of Australasia, printer's proofs, one pound, Perth
1st June 1894 cut cancelled at the base; another 1st January
1896 cut cancelled as previous but mounted on card with
the base border (MVR 2b). Very fine. (2)

$800

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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4203*

The Bank of Australasia, printer’s proofs, five pounds, Perth
5th Feby. 1896, cut cancelled but added to card bottom
border, pencilled 'to this Jan 24th 1896'; ten pounds, Perth,
20th June 1895 cut cancelled at base (MVR 2b). Very fine.

()

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.

$1,000
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4204*
Bank of New South Wales, one pound printer's proof,
uniface, black and white, on paper, Orange 18- (c1858),
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co, London, Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, specimen stamped in Manager reserve, '11th
Aug 1862" written in pencil bottom margin (MVR 7, fig.82,
p.81). Good extremely fine and rare.

$1,300

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, May 1995 (lot 503).

Bank of New South Wales, five pounds, uniface black and
white printer's proof on paper, 18- (c1858), imprint of
Perkins, Bacon & Co, London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate,
specimen stamped in Directors reserve, '19th May 1854
written in pencil bottom margin (MVR 7c). Good extremely
fine and rare.

$1,000
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4206*
Bank of New South Wales, fifty pounds on paper, uniface,
Sydney, undated (18- printed), not numbered, unsigned
'specimen’ note, stated 'to this 16th Feb /63" in Manager's
field, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co, London, Patent
Hardened Steel Plate, (MVR type 7). Lightly soiled,
extremely fine, rare.

$1,400

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, May 1995 (lot 520).
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4207*

Bank of New South Wales, specimen twenty pounds,
Melbourne, Victoria dated 18-, perforated specimen of
Skipper and East in manager reserve (MVR 7). Guillotined
close to margin on the right, nearly uncirculated.

$3,000

Private purchase from the Rare Coin Company.



4208*
Bank of New South Wales, five pounds, Sydney, 2 Octr
1876, AJA 121533 (MVR 7c). Rust and frayed on top right,
otherwise, nearly fine.

$3,000

Ex New England Hoard (No 58) and Status March 2002 (lot 4007)

4209*
Bank of New South Wales, one pound, Sydney, 1 April 1899,
A6 248316 (MVR 7c). Very good.

$4,000

Ex Spink Noble Sale 42 (lot 3041).
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4210*
Bank of New South Wales, one pound forgery, issued at
Sydney, 1st October, 1897, No. A97592, hand signed
by uncertain manager and accountant, printed on
unwatermarked paper, with imprint in centre of bottom,
""Charles Skipper & East, London"", with vignettes of female
seated with produce and in top corners oval framed tablet
with ONE, all within rectangular ornate spiral border with
words BANK OF NEW SOUTH WALES in frame at top
and bottom, back with large ONE within rectangular frame
surrounded by ornate circles in each corner, dark brown on
white/red on white, (Vort-Ronald, p.67-85 on bank, Type
Seven (f) and similar note illustrated as Fig.87). In black pen
across note ""Forgery", many folds and creases, otherwise
very good and rare.

$300

A "'photographic™ forgery of a Bank of New South Wales one pound note.
Probably a bank teller wrote ""Forgery'" across the note, as the style is very
good with the usual rough edges and approximately right colour could allow
it to pass for a long period as a genuine note of issue.
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4211*
Bank of New South Wales, one pound, Sydney, 1st day of
February 1909, B 216960 (MVR.7f) contemporary forgery.
Good.

$200



4212*
The Bank of Van Diemens Land Limited, one pound, Hobart
1st July 1881, No 96027 (MVR type 4). A circulated note,
with typed envelope of Commercial Bank of Australia
Limited, account B.E.Walker, unsigned by bank staff at issue,
heavy folds, otherwise fine and rare as such.

$5,000
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4213*
Bank of Victoria, black and white printer's proof on card,
one pound Melbourne 18 (¢1853)(MVR 1) imprint Perkins,
Bacon & Co London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate, specimen
stamped in signature reserve. Nearly uncirculated and very
rare.

$1,800

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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4214*
The City Bank, black and white printer's proof on card,
one pound, Sydney 26th January 1865 (MVR 1), imprint
Bradbury Wilkinson & Co., Engravers, London, blue ink
stamped specimen with three punch hole cancellation.
Extremely fine or better and very rare.

$1,800
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4215*
The Colonial Bank of Australasia, printer's proof one
pound, Melbourne, 30th June 1872, third issue, imprint W.
& A.K. Johnson, Edinburgh (MVR 3a), on board. As issued
uncirculated and very rare.

$2,300
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4216*
The Colonial Bank of Australasia, black and white printer's
proof on card, one pound, Melbourne, 30th June 1872,
imprint W.K. & A.R. Johnston, Edinburgh (MVR3a), four
punch hole cancellation. Virtually uncirculated and very
rare.

$2,200
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4217*
The National Bank of Australasia, printer's proof, fifty
pounds, Adelaide 1st January 1876, imprint Bradbury
Wilkinson & Co London. Very good and rare.

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 45A (lot 5270).



4218*

The National Bank of Australasia Limited, specimen
one pound, Melbourne, 1st June 1895, 200001/225000;
specimen five pounds, Melbourne, undated, top left margin
0/2969 March 1913, printer's inked note, Y 400001/Y
500000; specimen ten pounds, Melbourne, 1st January 1906,
top left printers inked note, 1st Feb 1906, 025001/027500,
each note in set with long left margin and each perforated
specimen, by Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, Engravers & C.
London (MVR 4M). Uncirculated. (3)

$14,000

Private purchase from the Rare Coin Company.
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The Producers' Bank, Sydney., one pound, Sydney 18 No
20801. Very good and rare.

$1,750
Ex Spink Australia Sale 33 (lot 2714).
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4220*
The Provincial and Suburban Bank Limited, one pound,
Fitzroy 187 No 01126 (MVR 1a) signed. Fair.

$300

4221*

The Provincial and Suburban Bank Limited, five pounds,
Melbourne 18, No 03539 (MVR 1). Nearly very fine.
$500

Ex J.Cox Collection, from Downies Sale.



4222*
The Queensland National Bank Limited, uniface black
and white printer's proof one pound, Brisbane, 1st January
1877, No C without serials (MVR type 2). Nearly very fine;
extremely fine and thus scarce, very rare. (2)

$10,000

First ex Spink London Oct 1992 (lot 57 part), Bank of Queensland Limited,
proof fifty pounds, Brisbane, Feb 10 1863 with printer's inked instructions
all over it, second ex Spink Noble Sale 39 (lot 2583). Both mounted in one
frame.
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4223*
The Royal Bank of Australia, two pounds, Sydney 18,
imprint 'Perkins Bacon & Petch London..." unissued note,
serial A 6/184 (MVR page 233 pedigrees). Good fine and
extremely rare.

$800

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 3531) and Sale 71 (lot 3012).
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4224*
The Union Bank, printer's proofs, five pounds, 1st Feby.
1892 cut cancelled at base; ten pounds, 1st March 1898,
cut cancelled at base, pencilled "To this 22nd April 1898";
twenty pounds, 1st April 1898, cut cancelled at base. Fine
- very fine. (3)

$1,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archives.
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4225*
The Union Bank, printer's proofs, ten pounds, Perth 1st
March 1902 cut cancelled at base, pencilled "To this Oct 17th
1902'; twenty pounds Perth 1st April 1893, cut cancelled
at base, pencilled "To this July 27th/94'. Very fine; good
fine. (2)

$800

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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4226*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, specimen of fifty
pounds, 1st March 1905, no domicile printed, specimen no
294 at top, four punched hole cancellation (MVR type 3).
Extremely fine and extremely rare.

$15,000
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4227*

Western Australian Bank, one pound, Perth, Jan 1844,
unissued form, without watermark (MVR 1), ink flaw on
N of pound. Nearly uncirculated.

$200
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4228*
Lachlan & Waterloo Mills' Company, twenty Spanish
dollars 18. (MVR fig.41, p.42). Originals issued 1822-5,
this unissued proof was printed in ¢1888 from the original
plates engraved by Samuel Clayton. Slight thin, nearly
uncirculated and rare.

$1,500

Lacstranie N wEntos Miies Conrayy
‘:‘:“%)ﬁ'i'.} ney .
Kr ?'( L AT /;f 7
raf Braercr en =

i fﬂd!.f.r./

Jilf

™.
@ .0 W’r stdete fevesavdd
i il

4229*
Lachlan & Waterloo Mills Company, ten dollars, Sydney 18
(MVR p.43, fig.42), specimen reprint c1888 original issue
1822-5. Thin, piece out of lower left corner, otherwise nearly
uncirculated and rare.

$1,200
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4230*
(Van Diemen's Land), Bill of Exchange for one hundred pounds
sterling, third of exchange, to The Lords Commissioners of
His Majesty's Treasury, London, from (Hobart Town),
18th February 1828, No 607, payable to Mr James Ogilvie,
signed A.Moodie. Thin toned paper, nearly extremely fine,
pin holes and rare.

$700
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4231*

(Van Diemen's Land), Bill of Exchange for five hundred
pounds sterling, second of exchange, to The Lords
Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury, London, from
(Hobart Town), 22nd May 1838, No 8119, payable to Mr
John Dunn Esq., signed by A.Moodie. Thin toned paper,
nearly extremely fine and rare.

$700
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Van Diemen's Land, Hobart Town, 28th April 1835, Cashier
of the Derwent Bank, pay Bearer on Demand the sum of five
pounds and place to Account of Geo.Meredith. Several pin
holes, otherwise fine.

4232*

$180

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 103, lot 3052.

George Meredith is credited with the establishment of the Historic town of
Swansea, originally known as Swanport.
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4233*
(George Shenton), Perth Western Australia, one pound 18
unissued remainder (MVR 95). Uncirculated.

$300
Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.
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4234*

Bukkulla Vineyards, Inverell, one pound, November 29th
1869, No 115 (MVR page 24, type 1). Very fine.
$300
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4235*
Adelaide Royal Bank, fifty pounds, Adelaide 186 , imprint
Boot & Clements 7 Mark Lane London advertising note
(see MVR page 9 of Pedigrees). Tears, otherwise fine and
very rare.

$500
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4236*
Espie, George/Angus Bros., one pound, Quilpie, Queensland,
1st Feby. 1919, No 2002 (MVR p.45). Rust spots, pin holes,
otherwise very fine and rare.

$1,500
Ex IAG Sale Aug 2001 (lot 334).
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4237*
Miscellaneous, Store Discount note, five pounds, H.L. & S.
Simpson & Co. Ltd., Pitt Street, Sydney 1921, No 17175 on
back imprint Robert G. Nall Limited, Printer, Sydney (MVR
P.71). Very good and rare.

$100

COMMONWEALTH ISSUES - PRE DECIMAL

4238*
Ten shillings, Collins/Allen (1915), N 437644 (R.2aL), last
prefix. Nearly fine and rare.

$2,000

Ex John Wilson Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 167), ex Dr Alan
Nicholson Collection (lot 1693)(Noble Numismatics Sale 49B).

4239
Ten shillings, Collins/Allen (1915) M 938167 (R.2aF) first
prefix note. Folds, creases, edges with indentations, two
tears, 7mm left side, 2mm right side, four pin holes and two
small holes, very good.

$750

4240*
Ten shillings, Collins/Allen (1915) M 728681 A (R.2dF).
3mm tear top left, otherwise very good.

$300

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 24B (M.P. Vort
Ronald Collection (lot 19)).



4241*

Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918), M 181139 C (R.3a).

Flattened on several vertical folds, otherwise fine and rare.
$2,000

Ex John Wilson Collection, from Downies Sale June 1995 (lot 309) and
Noble Numismatics Sale 67 (lot 2845).

4242*
Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918) N 769659 M (R.3b).
Nearly uncirculated and rare thus, one of the finest
known.

$5,000

Ex J.Cox Collection, from IAG Auction P52 (lot 111) earlier Sale January
1999 (lot 121).

4243*
Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918) N 433770 Z (R.3bL)
last prefix/suffix. Flattened of folds and creases, slightly
trimmed, faint old red pencil lines front right side of note
through oval and word '10 shillings' also through serial
number, good fine.

$1,000
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4244
Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918), N 975930C (R.3b).
Fair.

$70

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4245

Ten shillings, Miller/Collins (1923) to Riddle/Heathershaw

(1928)(R.4, 5 and 7). Good; nearly fine; very good. (3)
$150

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4246*
Ten shillings, Kell/Collins (1926), A/32 259933 (R.5). Nearly
uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$3,000

Ex John Wilson Collection, from Spink Noble Sale 40 (lot 2983) and Noble
Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 3164).

4247*
Ten shillings, Kell/Collins (1926) A/40 767696 (R.5). Nearly
extremely fine and scarce thus.

$1,500

Ex J.Cox Collection, from Spink Noble Sale 38 (lot 2840) and later from
Greg McDonald.

4248*
Ten shillings, Kell/Collins (1926) A/27 004484 (R.5). Good
fine.

$200

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 21 (lot 2051).



4249
Ten shillings, Kell/Heathershaw (1927) A/42 973261 (R.6).
Very good, rare.

$200

4250*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/96 645350
(R.7). Good very fine.

$500

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 25 (lot 569).

4251*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) B/32 040054
(R.7). Good extremely fine.

$1,000

Ex J.Cox Collection, from Jaggards with their ticket.

4252*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) B/28 518440
(R.7). Very fine.

$400

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4253
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/55 383678
(R.7). Flattened of folds and creases, trimmed, eight pin
holes, very good.

$150
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4254*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) B/37 785728 (R.8a),
thick signature. Limp paper, otherwise good fine and very
scarce.

$750

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 22 (lot 535) and
Sale 24A (lot 443).

4255*

Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), B/42 989896 (R.8b),

thin signature. Extremely fine and rare in this condition.
$3,000

Ex John Wilson Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 1323).

4256*

Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1932) B/42 156048 (R.8b)

thin signature. Nearly extremely fine and rare thus.
$2,000

Ex J.Cox Collection from Greg McDonald with his ticket holder.



4257*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) B/39 910430 (R.8b),
thin signature. Good fine.

$400

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4258*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) C/5 742935 (R.9).
Very fine.

$900

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 1337).

4259
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) C/0 294205 (R.9F)
first prefix note. Flattened of folds and creases, trimmed,
good fine.

$400

4260*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/63 489026 (R.10).
Nearly extremely fine.

$700

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.
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4261*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/21 483024 (R.10F)
first prefix note. Flattened of folds, single pin hole, very
fine.

$750

4262
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) to Coombs/Wilson
(1961)(R.10-17). Good fine - extremely fine. (8)

$300

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4263
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) to Coombs/Wilson
(1954)(R.10, 11, 12 (2), 13-16). Good - extremely fine
(8).

$240

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4264*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936), D/82 932632/3 (R.11),
consecutive pair. Uncirculated and rare as such, among the
finest known. (2)

$5,000

Ex John Wilson Collection, from Richard A. Williams Collection (lot 1219),
Spink Noble Sale 35B.
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4265*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/82 869935 (R.11).
With centre fold and front bottom right corner fold, very
fine.

$200

4266*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/80 054779
(R.12). Nearly uncirculated.

$200

In a holder by PMG as 58 choice about uncirculated.

4267
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/28 948643
(R.12). Flattened of folds, very fine.

$200

4268
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/62 687252
(R.13); Coombs/Watt (1949) A/11 234892 (R.14); Coombs/
Wilson (1952) B/47 414154 (R.15). All notes flattened of
folds, fine - good very fine. (3)

$250

4269
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to Coombs/Wilson
(1961)(R.13, 14, 15 (2), 17). The last good extremely fine,
others very good - good fine. (5)

$120

4270
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) to one pound, Coombs/
Wilson (1953)(R.14, 17, 28, 32, 33). First two very fine,
others slightly better. (5)

$150

4271
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/47 119609 (R.15).
Good extremely fine.

$100
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4272*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) AC/00 380636 (R.16F)
first serial prefix. Crisp original, extremely fine and very
scarce.

$500

4273
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/53 472501/2
(R.17) consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$150
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4274*

Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/90 928055/7

(R.17), three consecutive notes. Nearly uncirculated. (3)
$250

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4275
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) (R.12); Armitage/
McFarlane (1942) (R.13), Coombs/Wilson (1954) (2)
(R.16) (3) (Good); One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938)
(R.29) (Very Good), Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R.30b);
also world banknotes, includes a mixture of mostly South
American nations of various denominations (57). In an
album, good - nearly uncirculated. (76)

$250

4276
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.15) (2); one pound,
Coombs/Watt (1949) (R.31); five pounds, Coombs/Wilson
(1961) (R.50) (Good); ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954)
(R.63) (Good). Good - nearly uncirculated. (5)

$150



4277
Ten Shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) (R.16); (1961) (R.17)
(2); one pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) (R.33) (2); (1961)
(R.34b). Good very fine - nearly uncirculated. (6)

$180

4278
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) (R.16); one pound,
Coombs/Wilson (1953) (R.33) (2); one dollar, Johnston
Stone (1982) DJE 861706/15, DKL 492858, two runs of
ten consecutive notes, three mixed serials (13); ten dollars,
Johnston/Fraser (1988) (R.310b) (2). Mostly extremely fine
- uncirculated. (28)

$100

4279
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/23, AH/32,
AH/40, AH/51, AH/52, AH/55, AH/57 (2), AH/63 (R.17);
one pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/19, HK/20, HK/32,
HK/37, HK/58, HK/59 (R.34b). The AH/32 note with
graffiti, good - fine. (15)

$100

4280*
One pound, Collins/Allen (1913) No 303833 S (R.18d).
Good very fine and very rare in this condition.

$5,000

Ex J.Cox Collection, from Greg McDonald.

4281*
One pound, Collins/Allen (1913) No A 425436 E (R.18e).
Very good.

$500

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 22 (lot 484).

583

4282*
One pound, Collins/Allen (1913) No A 557880 L (R.18e).
Very good.

$400

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection, from Spink Australia 22 (lot 485).

4283*

One pound, Collins/Allen (1914-15) emergency issue
‘rainbow" pound, F 311724 F (R.20b). Perforations on the
three vertical folds, good colour for this, nearly fine and
very rare.

$8,000

Ex J.Cox Collection, from Status International Sale 271 (lot 6784) with
their holder.



4284*
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918), A 248319 S (R.21).
Good extremely fine, one of the finest known.

$4,000

Ex John Wilson Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 22 (lot 488).

4285

One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918) B 778348 G (R.21).

Flattened of folds and creases, trimmed, nearly very fine.
$750

4286*
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No A 643369 D (R.21).
W written on back, otherwise nearly fine.

$300

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

584

4287*
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No B 125974 P (R.21).
Lighter colour, nearly fine.

$300

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4288*
One pound, Miller/Collins (1923), K 658892 (R.22aL), last
prefix, with imprint. Nearly extremely fine and very rare in
this condition, one of the finest known.

$10,000

Ex John Wilson Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 1324) and
Sale 31 (lot 1281).

4289*
One pound, Miller/Collins (1923) H/15 482793 (R.23a)
with imprint. Toned, semi-limp paper, otherwise very fine
or better and rare thus.

$1,800

Ex J.Cox Collection, from Greg McDonald with his ticket.
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4290*

One pound, Miller/Collins (1923) H/18 096593 (R.23a)
with imprint. Good fine.

$450
Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4293*

One pound, Kell/Collins (1926) H/67 607995 (R.24). Very
fine.

$400

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4291*

One pound, Miller/Collins (1923), H/33 731688 (R.23b)
without imprint. Nearly very fine.

$400

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 30 (lot 706).

4294*

One pound, Kell/Heathershaw (1926), H/99 962525 (R.25).
Nearly uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$3,000

Ex John Wilson Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 3381).

4292*

One pound, Kell/Collins (1926), H/67 893984 (R.24). Nearly
uncirculated and rare thus.

$3,000

Ex John Wilson Collection.

585

4295*
One pound, Kell/Heathershaw (1926) H/87 954767 (R.25).

38 printed top left back corner, faint serials, otherwise very
fine.

$400

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.
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4296*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/9 529247 (R.26).
Nearly uncirculated.

$750

Ex J.Cox Collection, from Sterling & Currency, from an original run of ten
broken up in 1999.

4302*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1932) K/81 883364 (R.27a),
thick signature. Extremely fine.

$1,000

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

MM ONWE

4297*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/68 363182
(R.26). Good very fine.

$300
Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4298*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), K/64 601398
(R.26). Nearly very fine.

$300

4299
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/14 436305 (R.26).
Flattened of folds, trimmed, soiled, good fine.

$150

4300
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/57; K/19 (R.26);
Riddle/Sheehan (1932) K/84; K/997 (R.27b). Fine - nearly
very fine. (4)

$600
Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4301
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) to Coombs/Wilson
(1961)(R.26, 29 (2), 30a (2), 30b, 32, 34b). Fair - good very
fine. (8)

$200

4303*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1932) K/79 786507 (R.27a).
Flattened of folds, trimmed, nearly very fine.

$600

4304*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1932) K/94 360226 (R.27b),
thin signature. Very fine.

$300

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4305*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1932) K/86 385841 (R.27b).
Nearly very fine.

$300



4306*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), L/54 225627 (R.28).
Uncirculated.

$900

Ex John Wilson collection, from Spink Australia Sale 21 (lot 2096).
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4307*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/20 587888 (R.28).
Nearly uncirculated.

$400

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4308
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/2; N/35 (R.28).
Nearly extremely fine. (2)

$500

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4309
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/83; N/69 (R.28).
Nearly extremely fine. (2)

$400

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4310
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/64 126140 (R.28).
With centre fold, back of note with old stain and faint water
marks, very fine.

$200

587

4311*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), M/19 786466 (R.28).
Nearly very fine.

$200

4312*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938), O/28 364982/3
(R.29), consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 3234).

4313*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) 0/51 620228 (R.29).
Good extremely fine.

$200



4314
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) to Coombs/Wilson
(1961)(R.29, 30a, 30b, 31-34). The R33 extremely fine
others better to uncirculated. (7)

$500
Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4315
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) to Coombs/Watt
(1949)(R.29, 30a, 30b, 31 (4)). Good very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (7)

$350
Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4316
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) to Coombs/Wilson
(1952) (R.29, 30a, 30b, 32). Good fine - good very fine.
®)

$120

4317*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/68 495166
(R.30a). Uncirculated.

$240

4318*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942), K/18 193497/8
(R.30b), consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$600

Ex John Wilson Collection.
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4319*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942), K/51 615353
(R.30b). Nearly uncirculated.

$150

4320

One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/76 558735

(R.30a), K/26 353874 (R.30b). First note soiled on top

margin, both notes flattened, very fine - good very fine. (2)
$150

4321*
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) W/44 568478 (R.31).
Nearly uncirculated.

$100

4322*
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) 1/95 273128 (R.31). Good
very fine.

$80



4323*
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) 1/96 025941 (R.31). Good
very fine.

$80

4324
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) 1/96 273349, W/10
129479 (R.31). Very fine. (2)

$100

4325*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952), X/54 255269 (R.32).
Uncirculated.

$300

Ex John Wilson Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 49A (lot 3120).

4327*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953), HC/46 502783/4
(R.33), consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$400

Ex John Wilson Collection, from M.P.Vort-Ronald Collection, Spink
Australia Sale 24B (lot 73 part).

4326*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HP/00 035538 (R.33F)
first serial prefix. Crisp, nearly uncirculated and very
scarce.

$750

589

4328*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HA/84 358488 (R.33).
Crisp, light centre fold, otherwise nearly uncirculated.

$80

4329
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952)(R.32) and (1953)(R.33).
Very fine; good very fine. (2)

$50

4330
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HA/03 566398/9 (R.33)
consecutive pair; (1961) HK/50 993938 (R.34b). First two
notes flattened of folds, last note with folds, creases and rust
stains, very good - nearly extremely fine. (3)

$120



4331*

One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HK/50 116089/90
(R.34a), consecutive pair. Faint tone spots, otherwise
uncirculated. (2)

$200

Ex John Wilson Collection.

4332
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R34b) (3, all good);
one dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78) (15) includes a
consecutive run of ten serials; two dollars, Johnston/Fraser
(1985) (R.89) (11) includes a run of five consecutive serials;
five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) (R.212) eight consecutive
serials. Except for the pre decimal, mostly uncirculated.
(37)

$100

4333*
Five pounds, Collins/Allen (1914), V 768493 (R.36bL), last
serial prefix. Very fine and rare in this condition.

$12,500

Ex John Wilson Collection, from Dr Alan Nicholson Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 49B (lot 1758).

4334*
Five pounds, Collins/Allen (1914) V 500562 (R.36bL). A
complete note without pin holes, limp paper, otherwise
nearly fine and rare.

$2,000

Ex R.J. Connolly Collection; from Spink Australia Sale 24B; M.P.Vort
Ronald Collection (lot 80).

lot 4333

4335*
Five pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918) U 684941 E (R.37b).
Limp paper, nearly very fine.

$2,000

Ex J.Cox Collection, from Greg McDonald earlier ex Status Sale April
1997 (lot 420).



4336*
Five pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918) U 946446 A (R.37bF)
first prefix and suffix. With folds and creases, single pin hole,
trimmed, indented edges, nearly fine.

$1,000

4337
Five pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918) U249668B (R.37b).
Frail with pin holes, good.

$500

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.
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4338*
Five pounds, Kell/Collins (1924), Q/3 216743 (R.38a).
Nearly uncirculated and very rare in this condition, one of
the finest known.

$12,500

Ex John Wilson Collection, from Downies Sale, June 1995 (lot 400), IAG
January 1996 (lot 150), Noble Numismatics Sale 51 (lot 3360).

5901

4339*
Five pounds, Kell/Heathershaw (1927), Q/9 129183 (R.39).
Very fine.

$2,500

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 23 (lot 176).
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4340*
Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/21 250282
(R.42). Extremely fine.

$1,500

Ex J.Cox Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 89 (lot 3522).

4341*
Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/23 449525
(R.42). Extremely fine.

$1,500

Ex J.Cox Collection, from Greg McDonald with his ticket holder.

4342*
Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/20 386491
(R.42). Extremely fine.

$1,000
Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.



4343*
Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/26 599614
(R.42L), last serial prefix. Two tone spots, otherwise good
body to the paper, good very fine.

$800
Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4344
Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/20 769995;
Q/21 817678 (R.42). Good fine; nearly very fine. (2)

$600

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection, the second from Spink Australia Sale 25 (lot
617).

4345
Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/16 940397
(R.42). Flattened of folds and creases, nine pin holes, rust
stains in lower margin and with indentations on lower edge,
trimmed, nearly fine.

$500

4346*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1932) Q/27 098419 (R.43).
Nearly very fine.

$2,000

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 23 (lot 181).

4347*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) R/3 957559 (R.44a).
Flattened of folds and creases, a 2mm tear in top right
margin and 7mm tear in lower left bottom margin, nearly
very fine.

$650

592

4348*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), R/18 995493 (R.44b),
white face. Nearly uncirculated.

$4,000

Ex John Wilson Collection, from Dr Alan Nicholson Collection (lot 1773),
Noble Numismatics Sale 49B.

4349*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) R/13 991830 (R.44b)
white face of King. Good very fine.

$2,200

In a holder by PMG as 35 choice very fine.

4350*

Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), R/17 652716 (R.44b)

white face. Centre fold, good body to paper, very fine.
$900

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4351
Five pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) R/23 310113
(R.45). Slightly trimmed, nearly very fine.

$400



4352
Five pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to Coombs/Wilson
(1954)(R.45-49). Fine - nearly very fine. (5)

$150

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4353*
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/74 227399
(R.46). Nearly extremely fine.

$170

4354*
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/64 281912
(R.46). Flattened, otherwise a crisp note, very fine.

$250

4355
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) prefix R/66,
R/70 (R.46); Coombs/Watt (1949) R/97. Good very fine
- extremely fine. (3)

$250

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4356
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) to Coombs/Wilson
(1954)(R.46-49). Extremely fine or better. (4)

$300

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4357
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) to Coombs/Wilson
(1954)(R.46-49). Tiny rust spots on back of the first,
otherwise extremely fine or better. (4)

$250

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4358
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) to ten pounds,
Coombs/Watt (1949) (R.46, 47, 60). Fine or slightly better.
3

$150

593

4359
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) to Coombs/Wilson
(1960)(R.46 (2), 47, 49, 50). Fine - nearly extremely fine.
®)

$180

4360*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) S/24 845218 (R.47).
Flattened, nearly uncirculated.

$400

Ex J.Cox Collection, from the Rare Coin Company with their ticket.

4361
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) S/10 606454 (R.47).
Flattened, otherwise a bright crisp note, very fine.

$250
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4362*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) R/95 042819 (R.47).
Good very fine.

$100

4363*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/43 066509 (R.48).
Nearly uncirculated.

$300

In a holder by PMG as 55 about uncirculated.

4364

Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/29 062776 (R.48).

Flattened, otherwise a bright crisp note, good very fine.
$150



4365*

Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/56 420073 (R.48);

(1954) TA/08 267322 (R.49). Nearly uncirculated. (2)
$200

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection, the first from Spink Australia Sale 25 (lot
679).

4366*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/00 043144 (R.49F)
first serial prefix. Flat and crisp, virtually uncirculated and
scarce as such.

$1,000

4367
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/09 137442 (R.49);
ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/04 429061 (R.62).
Both notes with folds and creases, nearly fine. (2)

$120

4368
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/11 (R.50); ten
pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/10 (R.62). Good very
fine; nearly very fine. (2)

$100

594

4369*

Ten pounds, Kell/Collins (1925) U/1 465365 (R.54). Good

colour, two repaired tears, otherwise nearly very fine.
$2,000

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 24A (lot 459).

4370*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) U/3 045435 (R.55).
Very fine.

$1,500

Ex J.Cox Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 4075).

4371*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) U/3 917440 (R.55).
Repaired tears, flattened, otherwise very good.

$500

Ex J.Cox Collection, from Greg McDonald with his ticket holder, previously
Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 2286).

4372*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) V/3 013556 (R.57L),
last serial prefix. Nearly very fine.

$1,000
Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.
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4373*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) V/1 978453 (R.57).
Good colour, nearly very fine.

$900

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.
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4374*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) V/2 289951 (R.57).
Flattened of folds and creases, four pin holes, trimmed,
good fine.

$600

4375*
Ten pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1940) V/5 130824 (R.58).
Good extremely fine.

$1,500

Ex J.Cox Collection, from Greg McDonald previously M.R.Roberts Sale
October 1977 (lot 440) and Spink Noble Sale 41 (lot 2980).
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4377*
Ten pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1940) V/3 761706
(R.58F), first serial prefix. Very fine.

$600

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 25 (lot 689).
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4378*
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/10 464959
(R.59). Nearly uncirculated.

$1,500

Ex J.Cox Collection, from the Rare Coin Company with their ticket, earlier
Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 2878).
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4379*
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) /9 659362 (R.59).
Extremely fine or better.

$450

e

4376*
Ten pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1940) V/3 589697 (R.58F)
first prefix note. Flattened, otherwise a bright crisp note,
good very fine.

$750

4380*
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/11 875212
(R.59). Extremely fine.

$350
Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.



4381
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/13 774398
(R.59). Nearly very fine.

$200

4382
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/6 639742 (R.59).
Good fine.

$200

4383
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) /5 377854 (R.59).
Flattened of folds, slightly trimmed, 3mm tear in bottom
border, good fine.

$100

4384
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943), V/9 010346
(R.59). Fine.

$100

4385
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/10 503207
(R.59), Coombs/Watt (1969) V/21 113176 (R.60). Good
very fine. (2)

$300
Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4386
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) to Coombs/Wilson
(1960)(R.59, 60 (2) including V/22 last prefix, 62 (2), 63).
Very good - extremely fine. (6)

$300

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.
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4387*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) V/17 336688 (three digit
pairs)(R.60). Original crisp good very fine.

$350
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4388*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) V/15 546156 (R.60).
Good very fine.

$300

596

4389
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) to Coombs/Wilson
(1960)(R.60, 61, 62, 63). Nearly fine - very fine. (4)

$250

4390*

Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952), /23 494964/5 (R.61),

consecutive pair. Uncirculated and rare as such. (2)
$7,000

Ex John Wilson Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 64A (lot 2947).

4391*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) V/23 222418 (R.61).
Nearly uncirculated.

$900

In a holder by PMG as 55 about uncirculated.
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4392*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) /24 471061 (R.61L),
last serial prefix. Vertical folds, crisp paper, raised ink
original, good extremely fine.

$900

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.



4393*

Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/10 764996 (R.62);

(1960) WA/34 807338 (R.63). Nearly uncirculated. (2)
$300

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4394*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/55 029339 (R.63).
Good very fine.

$150

4395*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/43 592406 (R.63).
Very fine.

$100

597

4396*

Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960), WA/40 852497/9

(R.63) consecutive trio of notes. Slight crease as well as centre

folds, otherwise crisp orginals, nearly uncirculated. (3)
$400

WAR RELATED ISSUES

rLT T

FIVE MARKS

Payable in coin at the Trensury, Rabaul.  Dated at Rabaul
this__ day of o 191
For and an behalf of the Treasury,

Treasurer.

4397*

German New Guinea, World War |, Treasury Note, five
marks, Rabaul, 14th October 1914, No 02038 signed and
cross cancelled. Totally washed and set down on card,
otherwise fine and very rare.

$5,000

Private purchase from the Rare Coin Company.



4398*
World War 11, Internment Camp Hay, Camp Seven
Bank, sixpence, Hay, 1st March 1941, Epstein/Stahl, C
39962 (MVR P.47);(listed in Bulluss; recorded by Mike
Sondheim). Watermarked paper lower right, flat practically
uncirculated.

$5,000

4399*
World War I, Internment Camp Hay, Camp Seven Bank,
one shilling, Hay 1st March 1941 D 22820, Robinow/Stahl
(MVR p.58). Uncirculated and rare especially in this
condition.

$7,800

Ex Spink Noble Sale 41 (lot 2788 part).
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4400*
World War 11, Internment Camp Hay, Camp Seven Bank,
two shillings, Hay, 1st March 1941, Robinow/Stahl E39962
(MVR P.61, listed in Bulluss, recorded by Mike Sondheim)
serial number matches the sixpence. Paper clip rust spot left
margin, otherwise practically uncirculated.

$6,000

4401*

World War Il, Internment Camps; A, canteen coupon for 1d

2791 used at Harvey W. Australia. Very fine and very rare.
$1,500

Private purchase from the Rare Coin Company, previously ex Noble
Numismatics Sale 61A (lot 4913).

MOTOR SPRIT RATION TICKET

R e - T

part

4402*
World War 1l, Commonwealth of Australia, fuel ration
tickets, one gallon (block of ten), two gallons (block of eight)
one gallon 31 May 1947 (block of ten) singles one, two, and
four gallons, Victoria singles 1, 2 (7) and 5 (2) gallons, S.A.
1, 2 gallons, QLD 1, 2 gallons, W.A. 1 gallon (block of ten);
Commonwealth singles 1 (3, one for 1946), 5 gallons; Beer
Duty 16 and 20 gallons; Tea and Butter ration card 1949,
all in binder album. Fine - extremely fine. (72)

$600



4403
Post World War 11, British Armed Forces, special vouchers,
4th series, one pound, run of twenty consecutive notes.
Uncirculated. (20)

$60

=
(sreomaen )

4404

Post World War 11, British Armed Forces vouchers 1948-
1972 (5 notes); USA MPC (20) in folder. Fair - uncirculated.
(31)
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FAL QOOOOD

$100

SPECIAL NUMBER AND SPECIMEN NOTES

1 999486 2 9994

4407*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966), type one specimen,
FAA 000000 (R.SP2; McD.S2). Ex specimens book,
otherwise nearly uncirculated.

$2,000

4405*

Ten shillings to ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960-1) last
serial prefixes set of R 17X, 34bX, 50X, 63X, all from
Reserve Bank archives stock, prefixes AH/69, HK/68,
TD/10, WA/62, all ending in 466. Teller flicks, otherwise
uncirculated. (4)

$2,000

Ex J.Cox Collection, from the Rare Coin Company with their ticket.

rEr pA,TTTTTOmEY bR
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4408*

Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988), specimen polymer
commemorative (McD.S29), specimen No 1724, serial AA
00 000000. Uncirculated and rare.

$6,000

4406*

Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/00 000037 specimen

note (McD.71/ps01) overprinted in red 'Specimen’ on front

and back of note. Uncirculated and extremely rare.
$15,000
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4409*
One hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (1984), specimen pair
No0.0048, ZAA 000000 (McD.DS28), tipped into a folder
and sold with presentation letter signed by R.A.Johnston,
Governor of the Reserve Bank, 9 April, 1984, presented to
(Geoff) G.W.Allen, Note Printing Branch. Uncirculated and
very rare. (2)

$12,000

Private purchase from the Rare Coin Company.

STAR NOTES

4410*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AE/99 91466* (R.17S).
Extremely fine and very scarce in this condition.

$1,500

Ex J.Cox Collection, from Greg McDonald.

4411*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AE/98 57750* (R.17s).
Uncirculated and rare thus.

$4,800

4412*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AE/95 94677* (R.17s)
star replacement note. Good very fine.

$1,000

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 25 (lot 732).



4413*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942), K/65 02969*
(R.30bS). Very good and rare.

$1,600

4414*
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) 1/9 18197* (R.31s). Very
fine or better and rare thus.

$1,500

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection, from M.P.Vort Ronald Collection (Spink
Australia Sale 24B, lot 70).

4415*
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) 1/2 23722* (R.31s).
Nearly fine.

$350

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 23 (lot 323).

4416*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952) W/4 86620* (R.32s).
Small stained area on front, otherwise good very fine and
rare in this condition.

$2,800
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 112 (lot 4918).

4417*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HA/95 24042* (R.33s).
Good extremely fine or nearly uncirculated.

$1,500
Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

4418*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/89 57601* (R.34bs).
Nearly uncirculated.

$1,500

Ex J.Cox Collection, from Greg McDonald with his ticket holder.



4419*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/89 41895* (R.34bs).
Extremely fine/nearly extremely fine.

$900

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 25 (lot 746).

T e R ETL

4422*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/13 01845* (R.50s).
Three light vertical folds, crisp original paper and raised ink,
nearly uncirculated and rare thus.

$5,800

Ex J.Cox Collection.

4420*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/89 53728* (R.34bs).
Centre fold, otherwise nearly very fine.

$500

4421*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/13 24211*
(R.50sL) last serial prefix star note. Crisp original, slightest
crease traces, otherwise uncirculated and rare, one of the
finest known.

$7,500

Ex J.Cox Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 4734).

4423*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1961) TC/10 80520* (R.50sF)
first serial prefix star note. Flattened, otherwise very fine or
better.

$1,500

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 22 (lot 778) and
Sale 24A (lot 520).
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4424*

Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/13 32049*
(R.50SL) last prefix star note . Crisp original, light centre
fold, extremely fine or better and rare thus .

$1,500



COCNE DOLLAR i
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4425*
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZAE 10075* (R.71s).
Nearly extremely fine.

$500

4426
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZAE 16378* (R.71s).
Nearly fine.

$100

=

ONE DOLLAR

4427*
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) ZAJ 10962* (R.73s).
Uncirculated.

$2,800

TWO DOLLARS

I IFB 3T358%

4428*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFB 31358* (R.815s).
Nearly very fine.

$200

4429
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSA 37581* (R.301sF).
Flattened, nearly fine.

$250

4430
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSB 08642* (R.3015s).
Very good.

$150

=
e

TEN DOLLARS

I5F E11654

4431*
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSF 61365* (R.303s).
Flattened, 3mm repair centre bottom of note, nearly very
fine.

$400

10

TEM DOLLARS

I5) 163824

4432*
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSJ 16382* (R.303sL)
last serial prefix. Good fine.

$150

4433
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSF 43727* (R.303s).
Fair.

$100

4434
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 33219*
(R.403s). Very good.

$200

ERROR NOTES

4435*

Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) polymer commemorative
AB 17 942763 (R.310a) large lower right corner fold or
obstruction from printing, missing OVD and checker's texta
no in blue 61639. Good extremely fine and rare, however
authenticity not guaranteed.

$1,500
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4436*
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 11 614077 (R.310b)
OVD missing. Extremely fine, however authenticity not
guaranteed.

$300

AN ARNT1TE7

4437*
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 26 571727 (R.310b)
missing OVD. Nearly extremely fine, however authenticity
not guaranteed.

$200

TRV TRTEZY

4438*
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) ZGV 747829/
ZGV 746829 (R.612) mis-matched serial numbers.
Uncirculated.

$250

604

DECIMAL ISSUES

4439
One dollar, Coombs/Randall (1968)(R.72)(5); USA one
dollar, 1981. First very good, others good very fine or better.
(6)

$150

4440

One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979) (R.77) CTD 027438/486

consecutive run of forty nine notes. Uncirculated. (49)
$100

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

4441
One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979) CUV 200097/148 (R.77),
fifty consecutive notes with two breaks (half in pack). Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (50)

$150

4442
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DLE 873730/830 (R.78),
a run of one hundred consecutive notes, missing 819.
Uncirculated. (100)

$200

4443
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DJB 885132/231
(R.78) one hundred consecutive notes in original pack.
Uncirculated. (100)

$250

Ex J.Cox Collection, from KJC.

4444
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78) DKK 848817/916
a run of one hundred consecutive notes. Uncirculated.
(100)

$350

4445
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DNB 827766/865
(R.78) original pack of one hundred consecutive notes.
Uncirculated. (100)

$250

4446
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DPQ 505700/799 (R.78)
a bundle of one hundred consecutive notes. The last note
with light bend down right front side, nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (100)

$250

4447

One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DNN 828740/842; DNP

828501/600 (R.78), two packs of one hundred consecutive

notes with one break in first. Nearly uncirculated. (200)
$500



4448
One dollar, 1966 (R.71)(2), 1967 (R.72), 1969 (R.73),
1972 (R.74), 1974 (R.75), 1976 (R.764a, bF, ¢), 1979 (R.77)
consecutive run of ten, 1982 (R.78) consecutive run of
sixteen; two dollars, 1966 (R.81), 1967 (R.82)(2), 1968
(R.83), 1982 (R.84), 1974 (R.85), 1976 (R.86a,b,c), 1979
(R.87) run of four, 1983 (R.88) three consecutive pairs,
two runs of four and a run of five, 1985 (R.89) consecutive
pair and a run of twenty; five dollars, 1967 (R.202), 1969
(R.203), 1972 (R.204), 1974 (R.205), 1976 (R.206a,b,c),
1979 (R.207) run of three and four, 1983 (R.208) run
of six, 1985 (R.209a) consecutive pair and run of six,
1990 (R.212) run of ten, 1991 (R.213) run of four, 1992
(R.214)(2), (R.214i)(2); ten dollars, 1966 (R.301) single
and consecutive pair, 1967 (R.302), 1968 (R.303), 1972
(R.304)(2), 1974 (R.305), 1976 (R.306a,b), 1979 (R.307a,
b (2)), 1983 (R.308) consecutive pair, 1985 (R.309) run of
three, 1988 (R.310, 311b), 1990 (R.312) consecutive pair,
1991 (R.313a, 313aL, 313bL pair), 1993 (R.3YgiF) AL 93
000990 red serials, ex folder, M001026 red serials 80th
Anniversary issue folder (Mc$GF1b); twenty dollars, 1966
(R.401), 1967 (R.402F), 1968 (R.403), 1972 (R.404, 404F),
1974 (R.405), 1976 (R.4064a, b), 1979 (R.407a,b pair), 1983
(R.408), 1985 (R.409a run of three, b), 1989 (R.411) run of
four, 1990 (R.412) consecutive pair, 1991 (R.413) pair, 413i);
fifty dollars 1989 (R.511) pair, 1990 (R.512) pair. Housed
in a brown album, very good - uncirculated. (197)

$2,000

4449
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1968) to twenty dollars,
Coombs/Wilson (1966)(R.73 (2), 82, 202, 204 (2), 209a
(pair), 212, 301, 303, 304 (2), 481, uncut vertical pairs of
313 (3), 310), folder of four world notes in Franklin Mint
envelope, all in plastic note album. Very good - uncirculated.
(22)

$180

4450
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) to ten dollars, Fraser/
Evans (1993)(R.73 pair, .78 DKR run of thirty, DLN run
of ten .714, .310 (3), .310b (3), .316a). Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (50)

$150

4451
One dollar, Knight/Wheeler (1976) to twenty dollars,
Phillips/Wheeler (1972)(R.76 (torn), 78 (12), 88 (pair), 89
(6), 209a (pair), 212 (run of ten), 214 (run of ten), 217a (run
of ten), 309, 310b (2), 403 (6), also world notes (19) and
two Expo 1988 notes; ten dollars USA MPC series 472, all
in long FDC album. Fair - uncirculated. (83)

$500

4452
One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979) (R.77) (3), Johnston/Stone
(1982) (R.78) (3); two dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) (R.87),
Johnston/Stone (1983) (R.88) (4), Johnston/Fraser (1985)
(R.89) (3). Also a small selection of late twentieth century
world banknotes from China (9); Indonesia and Peru.
Uncirculated. (25)

$50

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

605

4453
One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979) to fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans
(21993)(R.77 (5), 89 (2), 209a (run of five), 214 (single and
pair), 216F, 218c¢ (run of six), 309, 310b, 313bL, 316a, 412,
413, 418bF, 515), also pre decimal (R.17, 33, 49, 62) and
world notes (15), including Cyprus and Greece, all in green
plastic album. Very good - uncirculated. (49)

$400

4454

One dollar to one hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (1982-

4)(R.78, 88, 208, 308, 408, 508, 608). Uncirculated. (7)
$350

Private purchase from the Rare Coin Company.

4455
One dollars, Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78) (7); two dollars,
Johnston/Stone (1983) (R.88) (2), Johnston/Fraser (1985)
(R.89) (5); five dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) (R.208) (2),
Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.209a), Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.213)
(2); ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.313b); twenty dollars,
Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.413), Fraser/Evans (1993) (R.415) (2);
fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) (R.515) (2); one hundred
dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) (R.612); polymer issues,
Johnston/Fraser (1988) Commemorative Polymers (McD
$10GF 1) (2). Mostly extremely - uncirculated. (28)

$350

4456
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) to five dollars, Fraser/
Cole (1992) (R.78 runs of four and thirteen, 206a pair,
207 pair, 212 pair, 213 pair, 214 AA pair, AB pair). Mostly
uncirculated. (29)

$120

4457
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) to twenty dollars, Phillips/
Fraser (1989)(R.78 (run of nine), 86e (2), 209a, b, 218c (7),
220a (4), b (2), ¢ (2), d, 219 (5), 401, 403, 411 (pair)), also
funny money (3, one Brevet Postal Order one pint of beer)
all in photo album. Fine - uncirculated. (41)

$250

4458
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) to twenty dollars,
Phillips/Randall (1968)(R.78 (single, pair and trio, 81 4 inc
pairs), 83 (4), 84 (3), 89 (single and run of ten), 203 (2),
303 (2), 304 (3), 310 (2 folders), 310a (pair), 310b, 403 (3)),
also pre decimal, all poor to fair (R.17, 34b, 49 (2)). Poor
- uncirculated. (47)

$350

4459
One dollars, Johnston/Stone (1968) (R.78) (5); two dollars,
Johnston/Fraser (1983) (R.89) (5); five dollars, Johnston/
Stone (1983) (R.208), Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.209a) (2),
Fraser/Higgins (1990) (R.212) (2); ten dollars, Johnston/
Fraser (1985) (R.309), Fraser/Higgins (1990) (R. 312) (3),
Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.313b); twenty dollars, Johnston/
Fraser (1985) (R.409a), Fraser/Higgins (1990) (R.412) (2),
consecutive pair (R.412) (2); polymer issues, five dollars,
Fraser/Cole (1992) (R.214) (5); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser
(1988) (R.310b) (5), Fraser/Evans (1993) (R.316a) (2); world
banknotes, an assortment from various countries in mostly
poor condition (18). All but world notes, very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (55)

$300
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4460*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) FBK 758351/400
(R.81 half original pack with Reserve Bank wrapper, fifty
consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (50)

$1,000

Ex J.Cox Collection, from KJC with their ticket.

4461
Two dollars, Phillips/Randall (1969) to Johnston/Fraser
(1985)(R.83 (3), 85 (pair), 86¢c, 87 (4), 88 (3), 89 (single, two
pairs and two runs of five). Fair - uncirculated. (33)

$80

4462
Two dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976), HXQ 062072/8,
218/20 (R.86c¢) run of seven and a trio; Johnston/Stone
(1979) JXS 494233/4 (R.87) pair. Centre bends, otherwise
good extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (12)

$120

4463
Two dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) (R.87) JJF 587366/408 run
of forty three consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (43)

$120

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

4464
Two dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) KRN 866719/818
(R.88) arun of one hundred consecutive notes. Uncirculated.
(100)

$400

4465
Two dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) KGS 712541/641 (R.88);
Johnston/Fraser (1985) LEY 248001/11 and LEX 411/500
(R.89), two packs of one hundred consecutive notes, both
packs with a break. Nearly uncirculated. (200)

$700

4466
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) LJG 610568/612, LJG
610614/618 (R.89) includes consecutive runs of forty five
and five notes. Uncirculated. (50)

$200

4467
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) LLE 142885/982
(R.89). Pack of ninety eight notes, uncirculated. (98)

$300

4468
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) LNL 819989/99 run
of eleven consecutive serials, LNN 819501/89 run of eighty
nine consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (100)

$600

606

4469
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.81) FAH 849029,
Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89) LJB 329955/64 run of ten
consecutive serials; Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990)
(R.212) QFQ 311994/02 run of nine consecutive serials,
QFR 311554. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (21)

$150

4470

Two dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) to ten dollars, Fraser/

Evans (1993)(R.84 (5), 86¢, 87 (4, inc pair), 88 (9 singles and

a run of twenty), 89 (21 singles and a run of four), 207, 208

(9 singles, pair and run of nine), 308 (8), 310bF, 316 CE/93

002758 red serials, only pairs. Fair - uncirculated. (95)
$350

4471
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) to twenty dollars,
Fraser/Evans (1993)(R.89L folder; 209 (2), 214 (3), 216 (2),
217 (4), 219F (folder), 219 (4), 303, 304 (2), 310b (8), 404,
407, 413). Fine - uncirculated. (31)

$270

4472
Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) NAL 852485
(R.202); Phillips/Wheeler (1974) NKH 790098/101 (R.205)
four consecutive. The first good extremely fine, others
uncirculated. (5)

$100

4473
Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) (R.202); Phillips/
Randall (1969) (R.203); Phillips/Wheeler (1972, 1974)
(R.204, 205); Knight/Wheeler (1976) (R.206) (3); Knight/
Stone (1979) (R.207); Johnston/Stone (1983) (R.208);
Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R209) (2); Fraser/Higgins (1990)
(R.212); Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.213). Uncirculated. (13)
$150

4474
Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) NAY 706954 (R.202);
Phillips/Randall (1969) NFJ 314071 (R.203); Phillips/
Wheeler (1972) NHA 897888 (R.204); Phillips/Wheeler
(1974) NNQ 708777 (R.205); Knight/Wheeler (1976) NSP
164341 (R.206c¢); Knight/Stone (1979) PAK 025609 (R.207);
Johnston/Stone (1983) PFB 762557 (R.208); Johnston/Fraser
(1985) PPV 770507 (R.209b); Fraser/Higgins (1990) QFY
756987 (R.212); Fraser/Cole (1991) QHG 051914 (R.213),
(1992) AB 06 821982 (R.214); Fraser/Evans (1993) DB
93 828119 (R.216), (1995) CJ 95 427611, 1l 95 376119;
MacFarlane/Evans (1996) EA 97 157335 (R.218), (2001) EB
01 804836/37 consecutive pair. Fine - uncirculated. (17)
$200

4475
Five dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) (R.207) NXJ 305296/05
run of ten, NXJ 305308/09 consecutive pair; Macfarlane/
Evans (2001) (R.219); Stevens/Fraser (2016) CJ16110127/29
run of three. Uncirculated. (15)

$100

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

4476
Five dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.209a), mixed serials.
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (20)

$150



4477
Five dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985)PTH 097661/760
(R.209a) a pack of one hundred consecutive notes.
Uncirculated. (100)

$800

4478
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) QGR, S, T, U consecutive
prefixes from sheet with serial 846016 (R.212), MacFarlane/
Evans (2001) AA01 143725/34 (R.219F) ten consecutive
first serial prefix notes. Uncirculated. (14)

$200

Ex J.Cox Collection.

4479
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.213) QNS 745716/06
run of eleven consecutive serials. Uncirculated. (11)

$80

4480
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) (R.216) DF 95 72663/762
original pack of one hundred consecutive notes. Uncirculated.
(100)

$650

4481
Five dollars, Stevens/Fraser (2016) AK 16 0890046 (R.225)
original pack of one hundred consecutive notes, includes a
radar number. Uncirculated. (100)

$650

4482
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) to one hundred dollars,
MacFarlane/Evans (1998) (R.214 AA/95 run of ten, 311,
310arun of ten, single AB 54, 310b, 618 a pair), all polymer
notes. Uncirculated. (25)

$500

4483
Five dollars, MacFarlane/Henry (2005) to fifty dollars,
Stevens/Henry (2009), all polymer (R.220c, d, 221b, 2224,
b, 321bF, 321b, 516a, 521cF). Uncirculated. (9)

$200

4484
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.301) SBC 895179;
Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.304) TAA 414416/17 two
consecutive notes. Very fine; uncirculated. (3)

$100

4485
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968), to Knight/Stone
(1979)(R.303 (2), 306b (pair), 307a (2), 307b (trio plus one
off single). Centre bends, otherwise extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (11)

$280

4486
Ten dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) (R.307b) TQR 698192/99
run of eight consecutive notes, plus one extra; Jonston/Fraser
(1985) (R.309) (4), (1988) (R.310b) (8). Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (21)

$300

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

4487
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) (R.310a) AB 23
935490/91 two consecutive notes. Uncirculated.

$50

607

4488
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) (R.310b) AB 27
859459/60 run of two, AB 27202571 a single. Uncirculated.
3

$60

4489*
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 57 744655 last prefix
(R.310bL). Nearly uncirculated.

$1,000

4490

Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) consecutive run of four

AB 20 676317/320 (R.310b). Nearly uncirculated. (4)
$100

4491
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) consecutive pair AB 10
658346/347 and single AB 10 658349, first prefix (R.310bF)
(3); Fraser/Cole (1991) MRR 984835, last prefix and
with plate letter Q (R.313aL). Paper note with one crease
otherwise all nearly uncirculated. (4)

$100

4492
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.313) MLF 523645/94,
run of fifty consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (50)

$600

4493
Ten dollars, Faser/Cole (1991) (R.313) MNG 089886/95
run of ten consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (10)

$120

4494
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) (R.316a) GE 93 796718/27
run of ten consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (10)

$120

4495
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) XAF 476601/700
(R.401) an original flat pack of one hundred consecutive
notes including radar number 476674. Replacement paper
band, tone spots on outside notes, otherwise uncirculated
and rare thus. (100)

$4,000

4496

Twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) XCL 878101/200

(R.403) an original flat pack of one hundred consecutive

notes with replacement paper band. Tone spot on the back

of last note, otherwise uncirculated and rare thus. (100)
$4,000



4497
Twenty dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) (R.407) (5); Johnston/
Fraser (1985) (R.409) (2). Uncircuated. (7)

$200

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

4498
Twenty dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) EKJ, EKK Gothic
serials (R.409b). Nearly uncirculated or better. (2)

$280

4499
Twenty dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.409), mixed
serials. Good fine - nearly extremely fine. (12)

$250

4500

Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.413) (2), Fraser/Evans

(1993) (R.415) (3). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (5)
$120

4501
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) (R.416a) EC 94
101541/50 run of ten consecutive serials. Uncirculated.
(10)

$300

4502
Twenty dollars, Stevens/Henry (2007), first prefix notes AA
07 (R,421aF), AA 08 (R.421bF); Stevens/Parkinson (2013)
AA 13 (R.422aF), DA 13 (422al), first prefix. Uncirculated.
4)

$100

4503
Fifty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1973) to Fraser/Evans
(1993)(R.505 (first prefix), 506b, 507, 508, 509b, 511, 512L,
513, 515). Nearly very fine - uncirculated. (9)

$1,000

4504
Fifty dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) (R.507) YDV 633036/37
consecutive pair, YGP 994928. Uncirculated. (3)

$200

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

4505
Fifty dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) YLY 788902/5 (R.508)
four consecutive. Uncirculated. (4)

$500

4506
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) WDT (pair with run of five)
WDX (trio and run of six)(R.513), also R.78, 78L, 89, 401.
Extremely fine or better. (20)

$1,000

4507
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) (R.516a) EH 95 031581/82
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$150

4508

Fifty dollars, Stevens/Henry (2007) AA 07 (R.521aF)(2);

AA 09 (R.521cF), AA 10 (R.521dF)(4); Stevens/Parkinson

(2012) AA 13 (R.522bF)(2). Mostly uncirculated. (9)
$550

608

4509
Fifty dollars, Stevens/Henry (2010) CA10494056/57
(R.521d) consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$100

4510
One hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (R.608) (1984) ZAB
107960. Nearly uncirculated.

$120

4511
One hundred dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.609) (2);
Stevens/Henry (2011) (R.621). Uncirculated. (3)

$350

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

4512
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) ZKF 145676/685
(R.613), ten consecutive in Bank wrapper. Uncirculated.
(10)

$1,250

4513
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) ZKC 482168/77
(R.613) consecutive run of ten serial numbers. Uncirculated.
(10)

$1,100

4514
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996) (R.616) BF 96
711378/79 consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$250

4515
One hundred dollars, MacFarlane/Evans (1998) AA 99
(R.618bF); Stevens/Henry (2008) AA 08 (R.621aF) AA 10
(R.621bF). Uncirculated. (3)

$400

COLLECTOR FOLDERS & UNCUT NOTES

4516
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) (Mc $10 GF1). In blue
folders of issue, uncirculated. (7)

$80

4517
Five shillings uniface vignette, 1989 (3), Nos 8555, 8556,
8558; Captain James Cook landing at Botany Bay vignette,
(4) Nos 04070/73; ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AA
0891493/96. In folders of issue, all outer envelopes with rust
marks, uncirculated. (11)

$120

4518

Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992), first and last two note folder

(Mc$5F/LF2); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) (310a) (2),

first and last folder (1993) (Mc$10F/LF2); twenty dollars,

Fraser/Evans (1994). In folders of issue, uncirculated. (5)
$100



4519
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992), first issue two note folders
(3) low numbered, Deluxe 1995; ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser
(1988)(R.310); Fraser/Cole (1993) two note folders (2);
twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) single note folder with
a paper issue prefix ABB (R.415); fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans
(1995) single note folder. Uncirculated. (9)

$280

4520
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) first polymer issue
overprinted 1 November 1993 and Fraser/Cole (1993) paper
issue (McD $10F/LF2) (2); twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans
(1994) Paper and Polymer Issue standard souvenir two
banknote folder (McD $20F/LF 2) (2); Fraser/Cole (1993)
80th Anniversary Issue with special serial number font
M003469 (McD $20GF 1d). Uncirculated. (5)

$120

4521
Ten dollars, First Polymer Issue, 1993, Fraser/Cole (paper),
Fraser/Evans (polymer) matching red serials AA 93 000750,
portfolio number 650 (McD $10 PT1); twenty dollars,
Macfarlane/Evans (1997) Emergency Services, red serials ES
97 000699 and gutter pane of stamps with matching number,
portfolio number 699 (McD N/A PT14); twenty dollars,
Macfarlane/Evans (1999) Maritime Heritage, premium
black serials MH 99 001131 and half sheet of stamps with
matching number, portfolio number 1131 (McD N/APT18);
twenty dollars, 1994, Fraser/Evans (paper), Fraser/Evans
(polymer) with matching red serials AA 94 000418, portfolio
number 318 (McD $20 PT3). Uncirculated. (4)

$220

4522
Decimal 'Dated' Annual Issue, 1994, Deluxe Series, two
folder set, Fraser/Evans (1994) five, ten dollars, green blue
serial numbers AA 94 009052 (McD DYF 2, 4); Decimal
'Dated" Annual Issue, 1995, Deluxe Series, three folder set,
Fraser/Evans (1995) five, ten, twenty dollars, black blue
serial numbers AA 95 006990 (McD DYF 6, 8, 10). Each
in separate folder, uncirculated. (5 folders)

$160

4523
Decimal 'Dated" Annual Issue, 1994, Premium Series, Fraser/
Evans (1994), red serial numbers AA 94 000962 (Mc DYF
1, 3); Decimal 'Dated’ Annual Issue, 1996, Premium Series,
Fraser/Evans (1996), red serial numbers AA 96 000124
(Mc DYF 11, 13, 15, 17). Each housed in separate folder,
uncirculated. (6 notes in six folders)

$200

4524
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) combined original polymer
issue and new recoloured issue, with EA prefix 500803,
portfolio number 703 (McD $5 PT1); twenty dollars, 1994,
Fraser/Evans (paper), Fraser/Evans (polymer) with matching
red serials AA 94 000514, portfolio number 414 (McD
$20 PT3), twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) Hargrave
Centenary, black serial ADK 621781 and pane of stamps
with red matching portfolio numbers 188 (McD N/APTS5).
Uncirculated. (3)

$220

609

4525
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) combined original
polymer issue and new recoloured issue, with EA prefix
500742, portfolio number 642 (McD $5 PT1); five dollars,
Macfarlane/Evans (1996) Thirty Years of Decimal Currency,
banknote and gutter strip of ten 45¢ stamps, red serials, QE
96 000669, portfolio number 669 (McD N/APT11); twenty
dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1997) Emergency Services,
red serials ES 97 000599 and gutter pane of stamps with
matching number, portfolio number 599 (McD N/A PT14);
twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Evans, Maritime Heritage,
1999, premium red serials MH 99 000787 and half sheet of
stamps with matching number, portfolio number 787 (McD
N/APT17). Uncirculated. (4)

$220

4526
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1996) Thirty Years of
Decimal Currency, banknote and gutter strip of ten 45c
stamps, red serials, QE 96 000768, portfolio number 768
(McD/APT11); one hundred dollars, (1996) Fraser/Cole
(paper), Fraser/Evans (polymer), two note portfolio, red
serials, AA 96 000452, portfolio number 352 (McD $100
PT3). Uncirculated. (2)

$300

4527
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1996) Thirty Years of
Decimal Currency, banknote and gutter strip of ten 45c
stamps, black serials, QE 96 002769, portfolio number 769
(McD N/APT12); ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) Waltzing
matilda Centenary Portfolio, note and phonecard with blue
serial numbers WM 95 004479 (McD N/TPT); twenty
dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1999) Maritime Heritage, with
black serials MH 99 001653 and half sheet of stamps with
matching number, portfolio number 1653 (McD N/APT18),
Fraser/Evans (1994) Hargraves Centenary, black serial
ADK 622762 and pane of stamps with black matching
portfolio number 1850 (MCD N/APT®6). In folders of issue,
uncirculated. (4)

$220

4528
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1996) Thirty Years of
Decimal Currency, banknote and gutter strip of ten 45c
stamps, black serials, QE 96 001726, portfolio number 1726
(McD/APT12) and red serials, QE 96 000741, portfolio
number 741 (McD/APT11); ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993)
Eminent Women, black serials AP 93 004973 and pane of
twenty five stamps with matching number, portfolio number
4973 (McD N/APT3); twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Evans
(1997) Emergency Services, black serials ES 97 001280
and gutter pane of stamps with matching number, portfolio
number 1280 (McD N/A PT15). Uncirculated. (4)

$140

4529
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) Waltzing Matilda Centenary
Portfolio, note and phonecard with blue serials WM 95
003654 and portfolio number 3654, also with red serial
numbers WM 95 000803 and portfolio number 0803 (McD
N/TPT) (2); twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) Hargrave
Centenary, black serials ADK 623048/492 and pane of
stamps with black matching portfolio numbers 1569/1128
(McD N/APT®6) (2). Uncirculated. (4)

$220



4530
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) Waltzing Matilda
Centenary Portfolio, note and phonecard with blue serial
numbers WM 95 004264 and portfolio number 4264, also
with red serial numbers WM 95 000624/922 and portfolio
numbers 0624/0922 (McD N/TPT). In folders of issue,
uncirculated. (3)

$200

4531
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) first polymer issue, single
note, folder (McD 50F/LF2); one hundred dollars, Fraser/
Evans (1996), first polymer issue, single note, folder (McD
100F/LF2). Uncirculated. (2)

$200

4532

Australian Polymer Note Portfolio, five - one hundred dollars,

Fraser/Evans (1996), serial number 00 96 000232, portfolio

number 232/1000 (McD 23rd Ed. p496). Uncirculated.
$400

4533
Decimal 'Dated' Annual Issue, 1997, Premium Series,
Macfarlane/Evans (1997) five, ten, twenty, fifty and one
hundred dollars, red serial numbers AA 97 000854, each
housed in a separate folder (McD DYF 19, 21, 23, 25, 27).
Uncirculated. (5 notes in five folders)

$250

4534
Australian Note and Coin Collection, 1997, Macfarlane/
Evans, matching note numbers ZZ 97 999471, five cents
- two dollar coins, collection number 529/1000 (McD N/R
PT 6). In dark blue album, uncirculated.

$320

4535

Twenty dollars, Centenary of Sir Charles Kingsford Smith

portfolio, 1997, proof silver one dollar and Fraser/Evans

(1993) twenty dollar note, ADK 629850 last prefix, in folder

number 192/4000 (McD N/R PT4). Uncirculated - FDC.
$80

4536
Five - one hundred dollars, Low Numbered Notes, Premium
folder uncirculated note set, 1998, matching red serials, AA
98 000159 (McD DYF29). Uncirculated.

$300

4537
Five - one hundred dollars, Low Numbered Notes, Premium
folder uncirculated note set, 1999, matching red serials, AA
99 000631 (McD DYF31). Uncirculated.

$300

4538
Elizabeth, Bicentennial Coin and Note Collection 1988,
Melbourne Coin Fair (McD N/R PT 2); USA, one dollars,
uncut vertical sheet of four in folder, 1985; two dollars, uncut
vertical sheet of four in folder, 1976, both sheets from the
Bureau of Engraving and Printing. Uncirculated. (3)

$120

4539

Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser, Collector Folder, 1988

(Mc$2GF1a) (3); ten dollars, Fraser/Cole uncut block of four

(Mc$10U 8c) (2). In original folders, uncirculated. (5)
$100

610

4540
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) (Mc $10 GF1);
MacFarlane/Evans (1997) (Mc $10 U 21) uncut vertical pair,
red serials. In folders of issue, uncirculated. (2)

$80

4541
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) vertical pairs QEB/QEC
000828, QED/QEE, QEF/QEG, QDZ/QEA (Mc$5U5a);
Fraser/Higgins (1990) blocks of four, QEK/QEL/QEU/QEV
000881; QDH/QDJ/QDS/QDT 000881; QDK/QDL/QDU/
QDV 000170 (Mc$5U4); Fraser/Cole (1992) horizontal pair
XXV 003732/XXV 007732 (Mc$5U6); ten dollars, Fraser/
Cole (1992) MFS/MFT/MGB/MGC 600732 (Mc$10U8c);
five dollars, first and last folders (2) Fraser/Cole (1992)
AA 26004407/QNB 461548, AA 26004408/QNB 461547
(Mc$5F/LF2). Housed in a Note Printing Australia uncut
banknote album, uncirculated.

$250

4542
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) horizontal pair overprinted
with 25th Anniversary 1967-1992 (McD $5 U7) (2), also
vertical pair (McD $5 U9) and block of four (McD $5 U11)
(2). In folders of issue, uncirculated. (5 folders)

$120

4543
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) horizontal pair overprinted
with 25th Anniversary 1967-1992 for Melbourne Fair
issue (McD $5 U6), also block of four for Sydney Fair issue
(McD $5 U10); ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) block of four
for Melbourne Fair issue (McD $10 U8); twenty dollars,
Fraser/Cole (1993) vertical pair red serials for Melbourne
Fair issue (McD $20 U4). In folders of issue, uncirculated.
(4 folders)

$150

4544

Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996) recoloured polymer issue,

block of four, black serials (McD $5 U14); ten dollars, Fraser/

Evans (1993) Eminent Women, black serials AP 93 003931

and pane of twenty five stamps with matching number,

portfolio number 3931 (McD N/APT3). Uncirculated. (2)
$100

4545
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans and Macfarlane/Evans (1996)
Deluxe folder with black serials ME 96 001845 (McD $5
GF3); Fraser/Higgins (1990) uncut vertical pair (McD $5
U5); Fraser/Higgins (1990) uncut block of four (McD $5
U4); Fraser/Cole (1992) 25th Anniversary Melbourne Fair,
horizontal pair (McD $5 U6); ten dollars, Macfarlane/Evans
(1997) vertical pair with red serials (McD $10 U21). In packs
and folders of issue, uncirculated. (5)

$150

4546
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996) vertical pair with black
serials (McD $5 U18), also block of four with black serials
(McD $5 U15); twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1993) block of
four with red serials (McD $20 U8); one hundred dollars,
Fraser/Cole (1995) vertical pair with McD $100 U3). In
folders of issue, uncirculated. (4 folders)

$400
4547
Ten dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1997), uncut vertical
pair, with red serials (Mc$10 U 21). In folder of issue,
uncirculated.

$50



